Freedom of Information Act 2000/Environmental Information Regulations 2004  
re: Home adaptations
Your request for information has now been considered and the Council’s response to your questions is shown below.

You asked:
1. How many home adaptations were delivered in the following financial years under the Disabled Facilities Grant (DFG)?

I) 2019-20
Answer:

175


 
II) 2020-21
87 (impacted by COVID)                       
III) 2021-22
144                           


IV)
2022-23


138                           
IV) 2023-24
This is information not held under section 1.1 of the FOI Act. This data has not been calculated and will not be available until 5/11/24.  
 

2. How many of the home adaptations delivered, as outlined in question 1, related to a) under-18s, and b) adults aged between 18 and 64? Please break the figures down by the following financial years:
I) 2019-20
a) Under 18s
- 11                                                 
b) Adults aged between 18 and 64
- 26                 
II) 2020-21
a)
Under 18s
- 2                                                    
b) Adults aged between 18 and 64
- 23  
III) 2021-22

a)
Under 18s
- 8                                                    
b) Adults aged between 18 and 64
- 39                  
IV) 2022-23



a)
Under 18s
- 13                                        
b) Adults aged between 18 and 64
- 46                  
V) 2023-24

this data has not been calculated and will not be available until 5/11/24
 

3. Of home adaptations delivered under the DFG in the following financial years,0 what was the average amount of time, in days, for a home adaptation to be completed from the time of the resident’s initial enquiry*?

I) 2019-20

107                                              
II) 2020-21

259                                              
III) 2021-22                                        
342                   

IV) 2022-23

539                                               
VI) 2023-24

this data has not been calculated and will not be available until 5/11/24

Please note that the above data from 2020-2021 onwards is based on the 2022 DFG delivery guidance for local authorities are sets out the key stages in delivery of home adaptations and reflect stages 2, 3 and 4.
Please note that the box to the right includes a breakdown of the key stages as per the 2022 DFG delivery guidance.  Stage 2 is the time taken from receipt to initial assessment by an Occupational Therapist.  This is due to the high demand, complexity and size of DFGs which are all increasing and the resources available to complete these assessments. This is relevant to both Q3, Q4 & Q5 timeframes.
*Please understand an “initial enquiry’’ in all questions as the first contact made by/on behalf of the resident with the local authority regarding a home adaptation, rather than the point at which an application was formally submitted. If such timeframes cannot be calculated because the data is not accessible in this format, please provide timeframes using the nearest data you have available, and explain what this timeframe relates to

 

4. Of home adaptations delivered under the DFG in the following financial years, what was the average amount of time, in days, for a home adaptation to be completed from the time of the initial enquiry for cases relating to under-18s?
I) 2019-20

117                                                    
II) 2020-21

340                                                    
III) 2021-22

343                                                    
IV) 2022-23

482                                                    
VII) 2023-24

this data has not been calculated and will not be available until 5/11/2024

We don’t currently separate the key stages based on age, as per the answer to question 4, this is new requirement, and we will be reporting on it after the 4th. November (DELTA returns)
5. Of home adaptations delivered under the DFG in the following financial years, what was the average amount of time, in days, for a home adaptation to be completed from the time of the initial enquiry for cases relating to those aged 18-64?

I) 2019-20

111                                                      

II) 2020-21

216                                               

III) 2021-22

334                                             
IV) 2022-23

549                                               

VIII) 2023-24

this data has not been calculated and will not be available until 5/11/2024

Please note that the above data from 2020-2021 onwards is based on the 2022 DFG delivery guidance for local authorities and sets out the key stages in delivery of home adaptations and reflect stages 2, 3 and 4.
We don’t currently separate the key stages based on age, as per the answer to question 4, this is new requirement, and we will be reporting on it after the 4th. November (DELTA returns)

6. Among residents whose DFG enquiries or applications remain open, what is the longest amount of time a case has been ongoing (in days)? Please provide a figure from the point at which the resident first enquired* about a home adaptation. 

623 days from when the referral was received from Adult Social Care.

Case information:

Stage 2 – Referral from ASC 12/05/2022 – 05/06/2023

Stage 3 – Case issued to HIO 05/06/2023 – Approval 26/01/2024
           Stage 4 – Work in-progress

This case was open at the end of 2023-2024 fiscal year and has now subsequently been completed.
*Please understand ‘first enquired’ as the first contact made by/on behalf of the resident with the local authority regarding a home adaptation, rather than the point at which an application was formally submitted. If such timeframes cannot be calculated because the data is not accessible in this format, please provide timeframes using the nearest data you have available, and explain what this timeframe relates to

 

7. Did the case in question 6 relate to an individual aged i) under-18, ii) 16-64 or iii) 65 and over?

The case in question is aged 65 and over.

8. What was the total cost of the home adaptations delivered under the DFG in each of the following financial years?
I) 2019-20

£2,151m

II) 2020-21

£1,066m

III) 2021-22

£1,922m

IV) 2022-23

£1,969m

V) 2023-24

£2,031m

9.
Do you use discretionary powers to top up grants?
The Council does not use discretionary powers to top DFG grant Funding.
You may re-use the information under an Open Government Licence.

DR -    17 or less = 11


DR -    18 to 65 = 26   


DR -    66 and over =138 


                 





DR -    17 or less = 2


DR -    18 to 65 = 23                 


DR -    66 and over = 62     





DR -    17 or less = 8


DR -    18 to 65 = 39                 


DR -    66 and over = 97      





DR -    17 or less = 13


DR -    18 to 65    = 46                 


DR -    66 and over = 79    





DR -    Stage 2 = 13


DR -    Stage 3 = 94                


    





DR -    Stage 2 = 154


DR -    Stage 3 = 19               


DR -    Stage 4 = 86    





DR -    Stage 2 = 242


DR -    Stage 3 = 22               


DR -    Stage 4 = 78    





DR -    Stage 2 = 389


DR -    Stage 3 = 15                 


DR -    Stage 4 = 135     





These figures are not recorded in this way under the 2022 DFG delivery guidance for local authorities that sets out the key stages in delivery of home adaptations and reflect stages 2, 3 and 4.


The figures provided have been calculated from completed data and DELTA returns. 





These figures are not recorded in this way under the 2022 DFG delivery guidance for local authorities that sets out the key stages in delivery of home adaptations and reflect stages 2, 3 and 4.


The figures provided have been calculated from completed data and DELTA returns. 








